TELTEST Laboratories
Tait International Ltd
Report Number 4270
FCC ID: CASTPHN0A Page 2 of 29 Report Revision: 1
Issue Date: 17 February 2023
TABLE OF CONTENTS
REVISION .................................................................................................................. 3
INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................ 4

HARDWARE & SOFTWARE
Quantity: 1
Type Code & Version
Hardware ID TPGB11-N000_0003
Firmware Package QIDMR_TRM45093.0074
TEST CONDITIONS
All testing was performed between 15  17 February 2023, and under the following conditions:
Ambient temperature: 15oC  30oC
Relative Humidity: 20%   75%
Standard Test Voltage 7.5 VDC
TELTEST Laboratories
Tait International Ltd
Report Number 4270
FCC ID: CASTPHN0A Page 5 of 29 Report Revision: 1
Issue Date: 17 February 2023
TEST REQUIREMENTS AND RESULT SUMMARY
FCC
Specification
Test Name Test Methods Result
FCC 47 CFR
2.1046
Transmitter Output Power
(Conducted)
ANSI C63.26 5.2.4.2 P
FCC 47 CFR
2.1047 (a)
Transmitter Audio Frequency
Response – Pre-emphasis
ANSI C63.26 5.3.3.2 P
FCC 47 CFR
2.1047 (b)
Transmitter Modulation Limiting ANSI C63.26 5.3.2 P
FCC 47 CFR
2.1049 (c
Transmitter Spectrum Masks TIA-603-E 2.2.11 P
FCC 47 CFR
2.1051
Transmitter Spurious Emissions
(Conducted)
ANSI C63.26 5.7 P
FCC 47 CFR
2.1053
Transmitter Spurious Emissions
(Radiated)
ANSI C63.26 5.5 P
FCC 47 CFR
2.1055 (d) (1)
Transmitter Frequency Stability -
Temperature
ANSI C63.26 5.6.4 P
FCC 47 CFR
2.1055 (d) (1)
Transmitter Frequency Stability -
Voltage
ANSI C63.26 5.6.5 P
Test Case Result Definitions
No test Performed N
Test does not apply to the test object N/A
Test object meets requirements P (Pass)
Test object does not meet requirements F (Fail)
Test object is not conclusive I (Inconclusive)
Comments:
TELTEST Laboratories
Tait International Ltd
Report Number 4270
FCC ID: CASTPHN0A Page 7 of 29 Report Revision: 1
Issue Date: 17 February 2023
LIST OF ANTENNAE INTENDED FOR USE WITH THE DEVICE
Model Part Number Antenna Type Antenna Frequency Antenna Peak
Gain (dBi)